A research study was carried out to determine the pubic length, ischial length and 

ischio-pubic index of the South-South people of Nigeria (Okoseimiema & Udoaka, 

2013). Anteroposterior radiographs of adult pelvis (age range, 18-75 years) were 

evaluated. Five hundred and eighteen (518) radiographs (259 males and 259 females) 

were those of the south-South people of Nigeria. The morphological measurements 

were pubic length, ischial length and ischio-pubic index. The mean values of pubic 

length, ischial length and ischio-pubic index of male South-South Nigerians were